sufficient to enable this target to be met in the remaining years of the forecast after the
in-service of the Keeyask Generating Station.

Figure 15-3: Projected Consolidated Capital Coverage Ratio

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

Fiscal Year Ending

IFF14 IFF13

Appendix 3.3
January 23, 2015

2015/16 & 2016/17 General Rate Application

22

16.0 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The 20-Year Financial Outlook includes a number of key assumptions as described in
the previous sections.  A change to one or more of those assumptions could have a
significant impact on projected financial results.  This section provides an indication of
the financial impact of changes in the following assumptions:

• Domestic load growth
• Interest rates
• Foreign exchange rates
• Export prices
• Capital expenditures
• Water flow conditions
• Rate Increases

Table 16-1 below shows the change in retained earnings and incremental even annual
rate increases/(decreases) required to achieve the same level of retained earnings in
2023/24 as forecast in IFF14.

Table 16-1: Financial Impacts of Sensitivity Analysis

2016/17 2020/21 2023/24

Incremental Annual

Electric Rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Low Domestic Load Growth (4) (24) (32) 0.04%

High Domestic Load Growth (4) 54 65 -0.08%

+ 1% Interest (47) (423)  (1,071) 1.27%

- 1% Interest   45 398 987 -1.31%

C$/US$ Down 0.10 (C$ Strengthening) 5 (3) (159) 0.20%

C$/US$ Up 0.10 (C$ Weakening) (5) 3 159 -0.20%

Low Export Price (44) (304) (704) 0.88%

High Export Price 28 245 626 -0.81%

5 Year Drought (starting in 2016/17)  N/A  (1,711)  N/A 2.43%

+ 1% Rate Increase in 2016 31 116 206 -0.26%

- 1% Rate Increase in 2016 (31) (115) (200) 0.26%

Capital Down $50 million/year 7 85 206 -0.26%

Capital Up $50 million/year (7) (85) (205) 0.26%

Incremental Increase/(Decrease)

in Retained Earnings

(in millions of dollars)

Appendix 3.3
January 23, 2015

2015/16 & 2016/17 General Rate Application

23

16.1 Domestic Load Growth Sensitivity

The 2014 Electric Load Forecast is prepared with the expectation that there is a 50%
chance that actual Manitoba energy requirements could be higher or lower than
forecast.  To evaluate the potential variation in the load forecast due to long term
economic effects, 10% and 90% confidence bands (±1.28 standard deviations) were
selected to represent proxies for the low and high load forecast scenarios.  The
variability in gross firm energy could be ±1 093 GW.h by 2023/24 or ±261 MW in
system peak energy.

[…]

2015/16 & 2016/17 General Rate Application January 23, 2015

Page 1 of 40

APPENDIX 3.6: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS SCENARIOS

The Sensitivity Analysis included in IFF14 (Appendix 3.2, page 22) discusses the potential
financial impacts of changes in key assumptions incorporated in IFF14.  A change to one or
more of the following assumptions could have a significant impact on projected financial results:

• Domestic load growth
• Interest rates
• Foreign exchange rates
• Export prices
• Capital expenditures
• Water flow conditions
• Rate Increases

Figure 3.6.1 below, reproduced from Appendix 3.2, shows the projected changes in electric
operations retained earnings and incremental even annual rate increases/(decreases) required to
achieve the same level of retained earnings in 2023/24 as forecast in IFF14.

Figure 3.6.1: Financial Impacts on Electric Operations of Sensitivity Analysis

Note: Appendix 3.2, Table 16‐2 page 22 reflects consolidated results for the ±1%iInterest sensitivities, including gas operations.

The projected electric operations financial statements supporting each of the sensitivity analysis
above are attached.

2016/17 2020/21 2023/24

Incremental Annual
Electric Rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Low Domestic Load Growth   (4)   (24)   (32) 0.04%

High Domestic Load Growth   (4)   54   65 -0.08%

+ 1% Interest   (45)   (416)   (1,057) 1.27%

- 1% Interest   43   392   975 -1.31%

C$/US$ Down 0.10 (C$ Strengthening)   5   (3)   (159) 0.20%

C$/US$ Up 0.10 (C$ Weakening)   (5)   3   159 -0.20%

Low Export Price   (44)   (304)   (704) 0.88%

High Export Price   28   245   626 -0.81%

5 Year Drought (starting in 2016/17)  N/A   (1,711)  N/A 2.43%

+ 1% Rate Increase in 2016   31   116   206 -0.26%

- 1% Rate Increase in 2016   (31)   (115)   (200) 0.26%

Capital Down $50 M MH   7   85   206 -0.26%

Capital Up $50 M MH   (7)   (85)   (205) 0.26%

Incremental Increase/(Decrease)
in Retained Earnings
(in millions of dollars)

Appendix 3.6 - Attachment

Page 2 of 40

Low Domestic Load Growth:

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS (MH14)
PROJECTED OPERATING STATEMENT

(In Millions of Dollars)

For the year ended March 31
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

REVENUES

General Consumers
at approved rates 1 437 1 454 1 425 1 441 1 444 1 450 1 449 1 453 1 461 1 469
additional* 0 57 115 178 242 310 379 453 531 613
BPIII Reserve Account (30) (32) (33) (35) (11) 0 0 0 0 0

Extraprovincial 409 434 480 493 524 569 878 1 013 1 037 1 077
Other 15 14 14 14 15 15 15 15 16 16

1 831 1 928 2 001 2 092 2 213 2 344 2 722 2 934 3 044 3 174

EXPENSES

Operating and Administrative 486 542 552 557 571 585 601 607 619 632
Finance Expense 495 510 548 582 752 888 1 195 1 327 1 335 1 351
Depreciation and Amortization 405 401 422 445 521 525 613 667 736 752
Water Rentals and Assessments 124 123 112 112 112 114 124 127 132 132
Fuel and Power Purchased 134 130 189 199 203 200 227 256 249 257
Capital and Other Taxes 99 107 121 134 143 144 145 151 150 161
Corporate Allocation 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Other Expenses 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3

1 754 1 824 1 953 2 041 2 313 2 467 2 916 3 145 3 233 3 296

Non-controlling Interest 25   12   8   7   6   4   11   1   (1)   (3)

Net Income 102   115   55   58   (94)   (119)   (184)   (210)   (190)   (124)

* Additional General Consumers Revenue
Percent Increase 0.00% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95%
Cumulative Percent Increase 0.00% 3.95% 8.06% 12.32% 16.76% 21.37% 26.17% 31.15% 36.33% 41.72%

Financial Ratios
Equity 22% 18% 16% 15% 14% 13% 12% 10% 10% 9%
Interest Coverage 1.16 1.16 1.06 1.06 0.92 0.90 0.86 0.84 0.86 0.91
Capital Coverage 0.98 1.02 0.93 1.08 0.87 0.80 0.81 0.93 1.08 1.22

Appendix 3.6 - Attachment

Page 3 of 40

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS (MH14)
PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET

(In Millions of Dollars)

For the year ended March 31
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

ASSETS

Plant in Service 17 163   17 912   19 127   19 988   24 957   28 333   33 202   33 846   34 478   35 142
Accumulated Depreciation (5 676)   (6 012)   (6 392)   (6 795)   (7 270)   (7 798)   (8 403)   (9 055)   (9 721)   (10 401)

Net Plant in Service 11 487   11 900   12 735   13 193   17 687   20 535   24 800   24 791   24 757   24 741

Construction in Progress 3 257   4 932   6 755   8 982   6 040   3 939   169   185   241   263
Current and Other Assets 1 798   1 570   1 822   2 268   2 296   2 598   2 728   2 167   2 238   2 442
Goodwill and Intangible Assets 198   186   175   166   166   177   168   152   137   121
Regulated Assets 254   278   313   352   396   420   434   431   416   398

16 993   18 866   21 801   24 961   26 586   27 669   28 299   27 727   27 788   27 966

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Long-Term Debt 11 705   13 808   16 681   18 689   21 177   21 906   22 792   22 955   23 250   23 441
Current and Other Liabilities 2 016   2 151   2 101   3 081   2 231   2 674   2 629   2 133   2 060   2 134
Contributions in Aid of Construction 412   446   480   514   549   583   618   654   690   727
BPIII Reserve Account 49   81   114   149   160   106   53   -   -   -
Retained Earnings 2 717   2 778   2 833   2 892   2 797   2 678   2 494   2 284   2 093   1 969
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 94   (399)   (409)   (363)   (328)   (278)   (287)   (298)   (305)   (305)

16 993   18 866   21 801   24 961   26 586   27 669   28 299   27 727   27 788   27 966

Appendix 3.6 - Attachment

Page 4 of 40

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS (MH14)
PROJECTED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(In Millions of Dollars)

For the year ended March 31
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Receipts from Customers 1 859   1 958   2 031   2 124   2 221   2 341   2 719   2 931   3 041   3 172
Cash Paid to Suppliers and Employees (803)   (871)   (940)   (970)   (995)   (1 009)   (1 063)   (1 092)   (1 116)   (1 146)
Interest Paid (511)   (514)   (547)   (593)   (785)   (928)   (1 223)   (1 350)   (1 331)   (1 343)
Interest Received 13   15   21   30   35   34   31   28   15   16

558   587   566   591   477   438   464   518   609   699

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt 1 953   2 390   3 190   3 200   2 790   1 600   1 590   600   560   580
Sinking Fund Withdrawals 110   21   -   7   448   204   294   716   165   27